
 
 

26 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 15.03.24 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williams; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Reay 
Cllrs. Barker, Barnett, Camp, P. Darrington, Malone, Purves, Reay, Roy, Varley, 
Waterton, White and Williams 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 

To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Development & Conservation Advisory 
Committee held on 12 December 2023, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    

 
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from previous meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  
   

  
6.   Local Plan Update  (Pages 7 - 26) Hannah Gooden  

Tel: 01732 227178 
  

7.   Adoption of High Weald AONB Management 
Plan 2024-2029  

(Pages 27 - 34) Vivienne Riddle  
Tel: 01732 227375 
  

8.   Report Of The Chairman Of The Community 
Infrastructure Levy (Cil) Spending Board - 

(Pages 35 - 36) Emma Henshall, 
Tel: 01732227358, 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

Projects Update  Carlyn Kan  
Tel: 01732227264 
  

9.   Work plan  (Pages 37 - 38)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



13 
 

Development & Conservation Advisory Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr.  Williams (Chairman) 

 
Cllr.  Reay (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Camp, P. Darrington, Malone, Purves, Reay, Roy, White and Williams 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barker, Varley and 

Waterton 
   
21.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held 31st October 2023 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

22.    Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor P. Darrington declared for Minute 27 – Swanley Neighbourhood Plan that 
he was a member of the Swanley Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group, but that he 
remained open minded. 
   
23.    Actions from previous meeting 

 
There were none. 
  
24.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the services within their portfolio. The 
second Regulation 18 Consultation on the Local Plan was ongoing, and had received a 
large number of responses so far. The consultation would close on 11 January 2024. 
  
The Development Management Team had determined 100% of major applications, 
and 97% of other applications, within their target times, which situated them as one 
of the best performing teams nationally.  
  
Planning Enforcement was now fully staffed and was performing well. An update on 
the service going forward would be brought to the committee.  
  
All six projects that had been presented to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Spending Board were recommended to Cabinet for approval, with £1.3million of the 
£1.6million available being spent. In response to questions, Members were advised 
that the remaining £300,000 would remain available in the pot, and could be spent at 
the next CIL Spending Board.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 12 December 2023 

14 
 

25.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
 

There were none. 
   
26.    Local Plan Update  

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report, which updated councillors on 
the progress of the ongoing Regulation 18 Consultation for the Local Plan. The 
consultation began on 23 November and would run until 11 January. Members 
watched the consultation information video, and were advised that all the 
consultation materials were available on the Council’s website. Hard copies were also 
available at all libraries and parish councils in the district. Specific, targeted materials 
were also prepared for hard-to-reach demographics; a student consultation event 
was held, consultation materials were freely available at certain railway and bus 
stations, and a specific gypsy and traveller leaflet had been prepared.  
  
The officer broke down the responses to the consultation received thus far. There 
had been 533 responses at the time of the meeting. The most commented on sites 
were at Brittains Lane, Pedham Place, Seal Hollow Road, and Lullingstone Avenue. 
Only 16 comments had been received on the policies within the consultation. Of the 
broad development options within the consultation, the most popular was Option 2, 
which involved the baseline sites and a standalone settlement at Pedham Place. 
Option 1 (the baseline and multiple sites on the edge of higher tier settlements, in 
both the AONB and Green Belt) was the second most popular; Option 3 (the baseline, 
sites on the edge of higher tier settlements, and a standalone settlement) was the 
least. 56 responses had been received from respondents under the age of 35; 100 
responses each from the 35 – 45, 45 – 55, and 55 – 65 demographics; and 118 
responses from those 65 years old or greater. 
  
Con
[...]
eighbourhood Plan to 
allow for greater member input. The draft response did not yet include comments 
from officers across the council; these would be agreed with the Portfolio Holder, 
along with any feedback from the committee process.  
  
Members discussed the report. It was noted that the leader of the Swanley Town 
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group was happy with the feedback and comments in 
the draft response.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty 
  

Resolved: That the Swanley Neighbourhood Plan Regulation 16 Consultation 
be noted, and SDC’s proposed representation be supported. 
   

28.    Infrastructure Funding Statement - Priorities  
 

The Infrastructure Delivery Officer presented the report, which set out the priorities 
within the annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS), and updated the committee 
on how recent developer contributions had been spent. The IFS was an annual 
requirement within CIL legislation, requiring the Council to set out the income and 
expenditure from CIL and s106 over the last financial year, and the types of 
infrastructure the Council intended to fund in the coming year. 
  
The officer outlined the evidence base considered in the formation of the proposed 
priorities. The emerging Local Plan was an important consideration, to ensure that 
growth was supported and the impact of new developments was considered. The 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) was also an important consideration. Statements 
based on ongoing engagement with infrastructure providers, as part of the Local Plan 
process, were produced in 2022 and 2023.  
  
The proposed priorities for the coming year were largely unchanged, with some 
refinements based on ongoing engagement with infrastructure providers. These 
included more specific education and health & social care provisions, needed to 
support growth within the Local Plan. Members were reminded that the priorities 
within the IFS were not binding, but provided transparency to developers and 
communities regarding infrastructure-funding intentions.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 12 December 2023 

16 
 

  
In response to questions, officers explained that Vacant Building Credit was part of 
national CIL legislation and could not be modified. The Credit was intended to 
improve the viability of certain brownfield sites, which would be unviable with an 
additional CIL payment, which could have knock-on effects on other policy priorities.  
  
Members discussed the increased capacity of Otford Health Services as a priority. It 
was noted that the number of doctors available was a constraining factor on the 
delivery of this. Officers explained that Council worked in partnership with healthcare 
providers to ensure they were ready to fill these spaces once available. The Council 
had a requirement to ensure the land-use element of the infrastructure was prepared, 
even if the personnel element was not.   
  
Members were advised that the junction improvements at Bat & Ball were tied to the 
development at Sevenoaks Quarry. Details regarding the provision of these 
improvements would be contained in the S106 agreement for the site, when it was 
finalised. Data from the transport modelling work undertaken for the Local Plan 
would feed into further improvements. The review of the CIL Charging Schedule was 
ongoing, and would be brought to the committee next year.  
  
Members discussed the future of the Community Infrastructure Levy, and potential 
replacements for larger sites. One suggestion was that CIL be reserved for minor 
sites, of fewer than 10 units. Larger sites would instead use tailored s106 agreements, 
which would provide more certainty on when and where the money could be spent.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Dut
[...]
Strategic Partnership and 
neighbouring authorities, under the ‘duty to co-operate’.   

Initial Consultation Feedback 

5 Approximately 5,300 respondents provided c.11,000 comments on the 
consultation. Comments focused on the 54 sites and development strategy 
options (c.10,200 comments), with far fewer comments on the 55 
proposed policies (c.800 comments).   
 

6 Although it is useful to see the number of responses on different sites and 
options, as an indication of the level of support or objection to a site, it is 
the key issues, themes and topics raised which are more important to our 
analysis. So therefore smaller communities are not penalised due to their 
size, as it is not a ‘numbers game’. 

 
7 The charts below outline the age-profile of the respondents and the 

locations of the respondents. As usual, more responses were received from 
older respondents – c.2000+ from those aged 55 and above, whereas 
c.300 for those aged under 25. In terms of geography, responses were 
received from every town/parish area, and there were 13 areas where 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/plan2040


more than 100 responses were received, focused on the 4 towns and 
surrounding villages. 

 

 
 

 
 

8 The ‘top 5’ commented on sites were: 
 
• MX15 - Pedham Place – 1394 responses  
• HO29 - Brittains Lane – 626 responses 
• HO28 - Land at Back Lane/A21 Bessels Green– 309 responses 
• MX13 - Land at Homedean Road, Chipstead – 223 responses 
• HO27 - London Road, West Kingsdown - 200 responses 
 

  
 
 

0

400

800

I d
on

't 
liv

e 
in

 th
e 

di
st

ric
t

Ch
ev

en
in

g

Cr
oc

ke
nh

ill

Ed
en

br
id

ge

Ey
ns

fo
rd

Fa
rn

in
gh

am

Ha
rt

le
y

Ha
rt

on
 K

irb
y 

&
 

So
ut

h 
Da

re
nt

h
Ri

ve
rh

ea
d

Se
ve

no
ak

s.
..

Sw
an

le
y

W
es

te
rh

am

W
es

t..
.

Number of Respondents

Respondents Location

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



9 The top four sites listed above are in both the Green Belt and 
AONB/National Landscape (option 1 and 2 sites), which has led to a 
considerable level of response. 
 

10 In relation to the proposed growth options, the responses were: 
 

Growth Option         Responses  % 
 

• Option 1 (Multiple Sites)                1544        32%    
• Option 2 (Pedham)                          1822       37%  
• Option 3 (Combined)                       121         2% 
• None of the above                           1400       29% 
 

                
 

11 The results demonstrate an approximately equal split between option 1 
and option 2 and ‘none of the above’. 

 
12 As a reminder, although the number of responses on different sites and 

options is a useful indication of the level of support or objection to a site, it 
is primarily the themes and topics raised which inform our analysis of the 
results. The key issues which have been raised on strategy options are set 
out at Appendix A. 
 

13 A summary of the key issues which have been raised in relation to the 
proposed sites and policies, together with list of key actions, by chapter, as 
we look to amend the plan and prepare a final draft of the Local Plan for 
Regulation 19 publication, are available on the Plan2040 web-page. 
Responses have been received from a number of key organisations, 
including statutory consultees, neighbouring authorities and other public 
bodies, which have also been summarised. 

 
14 These consultation responses on growth options, sites and policies will help 

to inform the final draft of the Local Plan, which is being prepared for 
Regulation 19 publication, prior to submission for examination. 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Evidence Base Updates 

15 We are finalising supporting evidence-base studies, including in relation to: 
 

16 Transport – this work assesses the cumulative impact of proposed 
development on key roads and junctions, including the Strategic Road 
Network, as managed by Highways England. The Stage 1 baseline work 
established the current state of conges
[...]
nt consultation and growth strategy options and discussed recent 
planning reforms in relation to the new NPPF and supporting guidance. 
DLUHC suggested a Planning Inspectorate (PINS) Advisory Visit in advance 
of Plan submission. 
 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) – December 2023 

34 The new NPPF was published on 19th December 2023. It was accompanied 
by a raft of additional guidance and statements:   
• Response to the planning reforms consultation 
• Changes to Practice Guidance on Green Belt and Gypsies and Travellers 
• Housing Delivery Test: 2022 measurement (51% for SDC) 
• Other statements related to London, Direction to West Berkshire (to 

stop Plan withdrawal, intervention letters to 7 LPAs (Amber Valley, 
Ashfield, Basildon, Castle Point, Medway, St Albans and Uttlesford) 
 

35 In summary, it is suggested that although the new NPPF introduces some 
amendments, we are able to continue plan-making on the existing 
timetable, as many of the changes are quite limited, amounting to more of a 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



change in emphasis, rather than in policy. In terms of key Issues for 
Sevenoaks:  
 

36 Standard method for calculating housing need (NPPF para.61) – the NPPF 
clarifies that this is an advisory starting point, but this has always been the 
case. The NPPF states: 
 
To determine the minimum number of homes needed, strategic policies should 
be informed by a local housing need assessment, conducted using the standard 
method in national planning guidance. The outcome of the standard method is 
an advisory starting-point for establishing a housing requirement for the area. 
There may be exceptional circumstances, including relating to the particular 
demographic characteristics of an area which justify an alternative approach to 
assessing housing need; in which case the alternative approach should also 
reflect current and future demographic trends and market signals. 
 

37 In relation to ‘particular demographic characteristics’ which may justify a 
departure from using the standard method, footnote 25 gives an example 
of ‘areas that are islands with no land bridge that have a significant proportion 
of elderly residents’. It remains to be seen what other instances might be 
considered acceptable to an examining Inspector to deviate from the 
standard method, but the intention appears for the standard method to be 
used other than in very unique demographic circumstances.  
 

38 Green Belt (para.145) - authorities may choose to review and alter Green 
Belt boundaries where exceptional circumstances are fully evidenced and 
justified. The Council has already undertaken a Green Belt assessment. The 
new NPPF states: 

 
Once established, there is no requirement for Green Belt boundaries to be 
reviewed or changed when plans are being prepared or updated. Authorities 
may choose to review and alter Green Belt boundaries where exceptional 
circumstances are fully evidenced and justified, in which case proposals for 
changes should be made only through the plan-making process. 
 

39 The evidence has already been produced as to how well the Green Belt 
performs in the District against the stated purposes, and it was published in 
advance of the NPPF changes. This evidence should be taken into account 
in the plan-making process. 
 

40 Exceptional Circumstances – as well as knowing where Green Belt 
performs less strongly, it is generally accepted that there is an acute need 
for housing, especially affordable housing and older persons housing, and 
that there is significant unaffordability in the District. The combination of 
less-well performing green belt, in sustainable locations, on the edge of 
existing higher-tier settlements, that could be put to more beneficial use to 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



deliver much needed housing and infrastructure and protect the remainder 
of our Green Belt is likely to be considered compelling.    

 
41 Housing Land Supply – Para. 226 sets out that auth
[...]
on choice, these results could not be included in the above theme analysis.  

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Adoption of High Weald AONB Management Plan 2024-2029 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 26 March 2024 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory 
Services 

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet – 18 April 2024

• Council – 23 April 2024 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  Sevenoaks District Council is legally required to prepare and 
publish a management plan for the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. In the High Weald this requirement is delivered through the High Weald 
Joint Advisory Committee. A draft management plan has been prepared, after 
public consultation and with input from the Council, setting out key character 
components of the High Weald’s natural beauty. It is an important guidance 
document for functions affecting the AONB and its setting. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Reay 

Contact Officer: Vivienne Riddle, Ext. 7357

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee: 

That, subject to its approval by the High Weald JAC on 27 March 2024, it be 
recommended to Cabinet to recommend to Council to adopt the High Weald 
AONB Management Plan.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

To recommend to Council adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan.

Reason for recommendation: To fulfil the statutory duty arising from the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 to prepare a management plan for the 
High Weald AONB.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Introduction and Background 

1 Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) are national designations 
established by Natural England. The main purpose of an AONB designation is 
to conserve and enhance the natural beauty of the landscape. The legal status 
an

Minutes of the meeting


 

19 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2024 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr.  Williams (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barker, Barnett, Camp, P. Darrington, Malone, Purves, Reay, Roy, 

Varley, Waterton, and White  
 

 Cllrs. Clayton, Esler and Robinson were also present. 
 

 
  
31.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development & Conservation Advisory 
Committee held on 12 December 2023, be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
  

32.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none.  
  
33.    Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none.  
  
34.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder advised that planning application performance in 
Development Management was on course to be the best ever recorded, and it was  
fantastic effort by all officers who endeavour to provide excellent service for all 
customers. Within the council’s own measured performance indicators 100% of 
major development applications had been determined and all others within 95%. 
SDC had the busiest  planning department in Kent and he expressed his thanks to 
the officers. He also expressed his thanks to Andy Byard, from Building Control who 
was retiring for all his work and dedication to the service, in particular with 
bringing the building control partnership back in house.  
   
35.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none.  
 
 
 
  



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 26 March 2024 

20 
 

36.    Local Plan Update  
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited Mr Dobson and Su 
Hewitt to address the Committee.  
  
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report which provided an update 
on the recent Local Plan Regulation 18 consultation which ran for seven weeks, 
national planning policy changes and the next steps.  
  
Approximately 5,300 respondents had provided around 11,000 comments however, 
it was highlighted to Members that although it was useful to see the number of 
responses on different sites and options, the key issues, themes and topics raised 
were more important to the analysis. Therefore smaller communities were not 
penalised due to their size, as it was not a ‘numbers game.’ In relation to three 
growth options, the responses were fairly equally split between the first two 
options. There was little support for option 3 (the combined approach.) Some of 
the key themes and issues, included:  
  

�         The need for infrastructure/services to support new housing, GPs, schools, public 
transport 

�         Careful consideration of the Green Belt, particularly given recent updates to 
national policy 

�         Concerns about the impacts of traffic and congestion 

�         The need to provide homes and services for older people 

�         Concerns about flooding and climate change 

�         Comments relating to protection of AONB/National Landscapes, and also 
ecology/wildlife 

Appendix A set out a high level analysis of some of the themes and topics 
consultees raised. 
  
The Senior Planning Policy Officer, further advised on the key policy findings. The 
top commented policy was Policy SL1 (Sport and Leisure Facilities), which received 
87 responses. She highlighted that many of the responses related specifically to 
opposition to site specific proposals, including the site at Pedham Place, and were 
not in response to the content and wider role of Policy SL1. 
A mix of Housing, Transport and Infrastructure policies completed the top 5 most 
commented on policies with: 

   Policy H2 (Provision of Affordable Housing) – 54 responses 

   Policy IN1 (Infrastructure Delivery) – 46 responses 

   Policy H7 (Housing Density and Intensification) – 37 responses 

   Policy T1 (Sustainable Movement Network) – 34 responses 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 26 March 2024 

21 
 

The top 5 were closely followed by Policies H3 (Housing in Rural Areas) and H6 
(Smaller Sites) with 33 and 31 responses.  
Overall, the most commented on chapter was Chapter 2 – Housing Choice for All, 
which received 251 comments across 9 policies, which included the two policies for 
Gypsy and Traveller provision. A key theme in Chapter 2 was the compliance with 
the December 2023 National Planning Policy Framework and simultaneous update 
to the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (PPTS).  

In the majority of cases, these comments were made by general members of the 
public and analysis showed that statutory consultees, town and parish councils and 
other consultation bodies were generally supportive of these policies. However, 
further work would be undertaken to consider all comments made in relation to 
policies and these would feed into updates ahead of the Regulation 19 consultation 
later this year.  

The most commented on sites consisted of those which were situated within the 
Green Belt and National Landscapes. Some of the key topics which were raised in 
relation to many sites proposed in this iteration of Plan 2040 were: 

-       Transport and infrastructure, including education and healthcare 
provision. 

-       Environmental protection and the impact of development on the Green 
Belt and National Landscapes 

-       The provision of affordable housing.  

  

The Planning Policy Team Leader further advised that all these consultation 
responses would help inform the final draft of the Plan, which would also be 
informed by various strands of evidence base work which is being finalised. 
Members were informed of the other evidence base strands which were being 
looked into, which included Transport, Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA), 
Strategic Housing & Economic Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA), Sport 
Facility/Leisure Strategy, Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
  
Members were informed that meetings regularly took place with the Council’s 
eight neighbouring authorities under the Duty to Co-operate. Regular meetings also 
took place with the Department for Levelling up, Housing and Communities.  
  
In relation to national planning policy changes, Members were advised that a new 
NPPF was published on 19 December 2024, which advised that the plan-making 
timetable could continue, as many of the changes were limited amounting to more 
of a change in emphasis, rather than policy.  
  
In relation to the standard method for calculating housing need, the NPPF 
clarified that this was an advisory starting point, but this had always been the 
case. The NPPF sets out of para 61 that there may be exceptional circumstances 
such as particular demographic characteristics which could warrant a departure 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 26 March 2024 

22 
 

from using this method, but the intention appeared for this to be used to calculate 
housing need, other than in very unique demographic circumstances. 

In relation the Green Belt, the new NPPF states that there is no requirement for 
Green Belt boundaries to be reviewed or changed. The Council had already 
undertaken and published a Green Belt assessment, and this evidence should be 
taken into account in the plan-making process. 

In terms of Exceptional Circumstances, as well as knowing where Green Belt 
performs less strongly, it was generally accepted that there was an acute need 
for housing, especially affordable housing and older persons housing, and 
that there was significant unaffordability in the District. The combination of 
less-well performing green belt, in sustainable locations, on the edge of 
existing higher-tier settlements, that could be put to more beneficial use to 
deliver much needed housing and infrastructure and protect the remainder 
of the Green Belt was likely to be considered compelling. 

The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) advised that the Swanley Neighbourhood Plan 
was progressing . The final report would be published shortly, which recommended 
that the plan proceed to referendum, subject to a limited number of 
modifications.  
  
The Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer advised that £25,000 had of funding 
had been received to support the cycling and walking improvements in Swanley 
with early stakeholder engagement. CIL funding had been agreed to assist with 
route 6 for the Otford and Seal improvements.  
  
Members took the opportunity to ask questions and discuss the report with a focus 
on proportionality of responses.  
  
In response to questions regarding baseline sites development briefs, Members 
were advised that development briefs for Green Belt sites were being prepared 
and would be available through the regulation 19 consultation. The baseline sites 
were in regards to being found suitable in the SHELAA document, which looked at 
all the sites and assessed, and was being in the process of being updated. In 
regards to the baseline sites, these were urban sites and others were Green Belt 
which were on the edge of the higher tier settlements which the Green Belt 
assessment had recommended for potential inclusion within the plan. It would be a 
combination of exceptional circumstances which would consider green belt sites 
for inclusion.  All responses were being looked at and ongoing conversations and 
evidence work was continuing.   
  
Members were advised that regulation 19 consultation was the draft of the plan for 
examination and so there would not be options set out but rather development 
strategy that would be taken to consultation. In response to further questions, 
Members were advised that a ‘popular site’ could be ruled out because of being in 
a strategic flood zone and so unacceptable or in terms of highways. It was stressed 
that it was not down to popularity, all sites have been analysed via various 
evidence based layers and site specific considerations taken into account and then 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 26 March 2024 

23 
 

it will be determined whether they are credible and suitable or whether they need 
to be omitted.  
  
In response to further questions Members were advised that plan making was not a 
short process as every comment was looked at in detail and if there was challenge 
to an evidence base, it needed to be resolved at the point of pre-submission. All 
Town and Parishes had at least 1 response but the responses detailed in the report 
showed those with response rates of over 100. Members were advised that there 
was the evidence-based page on the website, and modelling the options for 
transport would be also be shown on the website. Some sites could have fallen 
within the baseline but then come out because of the other constraints coming 
forward which could not be mitigated..  
  
Members were advised that regarding the question raised on the sports strategy, a 
written response would be provided.  
  

Action: For a written response to be provided regarding the Sports Strategy 
and future facilities. 

  
In response to a point raised regarding the interpretation of the NPPF, Members 
were advised that a response had been circulated previously and was as follows: 
“The ink is barely dry on the December 2023 iteration of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, and as such the revisions are as yet untested at Examination.  
That being the case it is entirely understandable why interpretations of the impact 
of the amendments may quite reasonably vary. 
  
My take is that paragraph 61 is fairly clear in setting out expectations.  It says. 
  
To determine the minimum number of homes needed, strategic policies should be 
informed by a local housing need assessment, conducted using the standard 
method in national planning guidance. The outcome of the standard method is an 
advisory starting-point for establishing a housing requirement for the area (see 
paragraph 67 below). There may be exceptional circumstances, including relating 
to the particular demographic characteristics of an area (25) which justify an 
alternative approach to assessing housing need; in which case the alternative 
approach should also reflect current and future demographic trends and market 
signals. 
  
Whilst we may well have liked footnote 25, identified in brackets, to explicitly 
mention the planning constraints that are familiar to us here in Sevenoaks, in 
particular the Green Belt and AoNB – now referred to as National Landscapes – it 
has stopped some way adrift of that, as copied below. 
  
(25) Such particular demographic characteristics could, for example, include areas 
that are islands with no land bridge that have a significant proportion of elderly 
residents. 
  
It remains to be seen what other instances might be considered acceptable to an 
examining Inspector to deviate from the standard methodology for calculating 
housing need, but what I believe we all agree on is the need to have a Plan in 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 26 March 2024 

24 
 

place, to deliver the growth and infrastructure that we know we need, and to 
ensure the protection of our high quality natural and built environment.”  
  
  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   
37.    Adoption of High Weald AONB Management Plan 2024-2029  

 
The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) presented the report which advised that the 
Council was legally required to prepare and publish a management plan for the 
High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. In the High Weald, this 
requirement was delivered through the High Weald Joint Advisory Committee. A 
draft management plan had been prepared, after public consultation and with 
input from the Council, setting out key character components of the High Weald’s 
natural beauty. It was an important guidance document for functions affecting the 
AONB and its setting.  
  
The document was due to be approved by the High Weald Joint Advisory 
Committee on 27 March 2024.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet, that subject to its approval 
by the High Weald Joint Advisory Committee on 27 March 2024, it be 
recommended to Council to adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan.  
  

38.    Report Of The Chairman Of The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending 
Board - Projects Update  
 

The Chairman of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board gave a 
presentation to Members which showcased the infrastructure projects that had 
benefitted from CIL Funding, awarded by the CIL Spending Board. Since the 
Board’s first meeting in 2018, over £9.2 million had been awarded to infrastructure 
projects in the District. Many of the projects had social, economic and/or 
environmental benefits that had significantly benefitted local communities.  The 
Chairman highlighted to Members that the funding had been spread throughout the 
district enabling all areas to benefit.  
  

Resolved: That the report be noted.   
39.    Work plan  

 
Members noted the work plan with the inclusion of the Local Plan update and 
Regulation 19 Consultation. A report or training on Enforcement would also be 
brought to a future meeting.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.35 PM 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 26 March 2024 

25 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


